
Please note:  Certain or all items on this agenda may be recorded 
 

Agenda compiled by: 
Andy Booth 
Governance Services 
Civic Hall 
LEEDS LS1 1UR 
Tel: 24 74325 
 

 
 
 

Principal Scrutiny Adviser: 
Angela Brogden 
Tel: 24 74553 

  Produced on Recycled Paper 

 
A 

 

 

 

SCRUTINY BOARD (SAFER AND STRONGER COMMUNITIES) 
 

 
Meeting to be held in Civic Hall, Leeds on 
Monday, 13th February, 2012 at 10.00 am 

 
(A pre-meeting will take place for ALL Members of the Board at 9.30 a.m.) 

 
MEMBERSHIP 

 
Councillors 

 
B Anderson (Chair) - Adel and Wharfedale; 

R Grahame - Burmantofts and Richmond 
Hill; 

K Groves - Middleton Park; 

M Hamilton - Headingley; 

J Hardy - Farnley and Wortley; 

P Harrand - Alwoodley; 

G Hyde - Killingbeck and Seacroft; 

J Jarosz - Pudsey; 

J Marjoram - Calverley and Farsley; 

C Townsley - Horsforth; 

N Walshaw - Headingley; 

 
 

Public Document Pack



 

B 

A G E N D A 
 
 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

1   
 

  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS 
 
To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 25* of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the 
press and public will be excluded). 
 
(* In accordance with Procedure Rule 25, notice of 
an appeal must be received in writing by the Head 
of Governance Services at least 24 hours before 
the meeting).  
 
 

 

2   
 

  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
1 To highlight reports or appendices which 

officers have identified as containing exempt 
information, and where officers consider that 
the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information, for the reasons 
outlined in the report. 

 
2 To consider whether or not to accept the 

officers recommendation in respect of the 
above information. 

 
3 If so, to formally pass the following 

resolution:- 
 
 RESOLVED – That the press and public be 

excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following parts of the 
agenda designated as containing exempt 
information on the grounds that it is likely, in 
view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information, as follows:- 

           No exempt items on this agenda. 
 

 



 

 
C 

3   
 

  LATE ITEMS 
 
To identify items which have been admitted to the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration. 
 
(The special circumstances shall be specified in 
the minutes.) 
 
 

 

4   
 

  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
To declare any personal/prejudicial interests for the 
purpose of Section 81 (3) of the Local Government 
Act 2000 and paragraphs 8 to 12 of the Members 
Code of Conduct. 
 
 

 

5   
 

  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND 
NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTES 
 
To receive any apologies for absence and 
notification of substitutes. 
 
 

 

6   
 

  MINUTES - 16 JANUARY 2012 
 
To confirm as a correct record, the minutes of the 
meeting held on 16 January 2012. 
 
 

1 - 6 

7   
 

  OVERVIEW OF VEOLIA ENVIRONMENTAL 
SERVICES PRE-PLANNING PUBLIC 
CONSULTATION FOR THE RERF 
 
To receive an update report from the Director of 
Environment and Neighbourhoods on Veolia’s pre-
planning public consultation in relation to the 
Recycling and Energy Recovery Facility 
 

7 - 20 

8   
 

  FINANCIAL HEALTH MONITORING 2011/12 - 
ENVIRONMENT AND NEIGHBOURHOODS 
DIRECTORATE 
 
To consider the financial position of the 
Environment and Neighbourhoods Directorate after 
9 months of the 2011/12 financial year. 
 

21 - 
28 



 

 
D 

9   
 

  WORK SCHEDULE 
 
To consider and agree the Board’s work schedule. 
 

29 - 
60 

10   
 

  DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING 
 
Monday, 12 March 2012 at 10.00 a.m. (Pre-
meeting for all Members at 9.30 a.m.) 
 

 

 
 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Monday, 13th February, 2012 

 

SCRUTINY BOARD (SAFER AND STRONGER COMMUNITIES) 
 

MONDAY, 16TH JANUARY, 2012 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor B Anderson in the Chair 

 Councillors R Grahame, K Groves, 
M Hamilton, J Hardy, P Harrand, G Hyde, 
J Jarosz, J Marjoram and N Walshaw 

 
 
 

68 Late Items  
 

Members received a Supplementary Agenda which detailed confidential 
appendices to Agenda Item 10, Car Parking Update. 
 

69 Declarations of Interest  
 

Councillor G Hyde declared a personal interest in Agenda Item 8, 
Recommendation Tracking due to his position as a Director with the East 
North East Home ALMO. 
 
Councillor J Hardy declared a personal interest in Agenda Item 8, 
Recommendation Tracking due to his position as a Director with the West 
North West Homes ALMO. 
 
Councillor R Graham declared a personal interest in Agenda Item 8, 
Recommendation Tracking due to his position as a Director with the East 
North East Home ALMO and also Agenda Item 9, Recycling Strategy Update 
due to his Membership of GMB. 
  

70 Apologies for Absence and Notification of Substitutes  
 

Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillor Townsley. 
 

71 Minutes - 22 November and 12 December 2011  
 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meetings held on 22 November and 12 
December 2011 be confirmed as correct records. 
 

72 Recommendation Tracking  
 

The report of the Head of Scrutiny and Member Development provided an 
update on the progress made in responding to the recommendations arising 
from the previous Scrutiny review of the Council’s Housing Lettings Process. 
 
The following were in attendance for this item: 
 

Agenda Item 6

Page 1



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Monday, 13th February, 2012 

 

• Councillor P Gruen, Executive Member for Neighbourhoods, Housing 
and Regeneration  

• Neil Evans, Director of Environment and Neighbourhoods 

• John Statham, Head of Housing Partnerships 

• Rob McCartney, Head of Hou
[...]
es discussed included assessment of 
eligibility for foreign nationals,  repatriation services, support for 
homeless and potential homeless.  Further discussion focussed on 
welfare reform and the capping of benefits – the Board was informed of 
support being provided to tenants and private landlords and also work 
undertaken via working groups that involve private landlord 

Page 2



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Monday, 13th February, 2012 

 

representatives to assess the potential impacts of the reforms.  
Funding from the Department of Work and Pensions and also the 
Department for Communities and Local  Government had been made 
available to help reduce the impact of the reforms and explore 
opportunities for reducing homelessness.  

• Recommendation 6 – It was suggested that this be moved from 
Category 4 to Category 2.  Additional information submitted informed 
the Board of the case conferencing approach being a good practice 
model and how this was used. 

 
RESOLVED – That the report and discussion be noted and that the 
recommendation monitoring progress be amended as suggested. 
 

73 Financial Health Monitoring 2011/12 - Environment and Neighbourhoods 
Directorate  

 
The report of the Head of Scrutiny and Member Development informed 
Members of the financial health of the Environment and Neighbourhoods 
Directorate after eight months of the financial year 2011/12. 
 
The following were in attendance for this item: 
 
Councillor P Gruen, Executive Board Member for Neighbourhoods, Housing 
and Regeneration 
Councillor M Dobson, Executive Board Member for Environmental Services 
Neil Evans, Director of Environment and Neighbourhoods 
Richard Ellis, Head of Finance, Environment and Neighbourhoods 
 
It was reported that a working group meeting of the Board was held on 4th 
January to consider the directorate’s 2012/13 initial budget proposals.  A draft 
report summarising the observations and recommendations of the Scrutiny 
Board in relation to these budget proposals was tabled at the meeting for 
Members consideration and agreement.   
 
In response to Members comments and questions, the following issues were 
discussed: 
 

• Increase in overspending – this was principally affected by Waste 
Services – higher than expected landfill and increased refuse service 
costs.  Revised routes were due to be implemented for refuse 
collection.  Members requested further budgetary information for the 
Refuse Service. 

• Increased fuel costs – allowances had been made for increased fuel 
costs but these had risen more than expected over the past year. 

• Comprehensive work was being carried out regarding the Council’s 
fleet of vehicles and cost of repair against replacement would be 
considered. 

• There was a commitment to look at the viability of using anaerobic 
digestion, this would be done with assistance from the PFI team. 

 

Page 3



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Monday, 13th February, 2012 

 

RESOLVED – That the financial health monitoring report in relation to month 
8 and discussion be noted. 
That the draft report summarising the Scrutiny Board’s observations and 
recommendations in relation to the directorate’s 2012/13 initial budget 
proposals be agreed. 
 

74 Recycling Strategy Update  
 

The report of the Head of Scrutiny and Member Development referred to a 
report that Executive Board had received on 14 December 2011 which gave 
an update on progress against the Recycling Strategy.  The Executive Board 
report was appended to the Agenda and included a number of proposals that 
related to future service development opportunities and had been approved at 
the meeting on 14 December 2011. 
 
The following were in attendance for this item: 
 

• Councillor M Dobson, Executive Member for Environmental Services 

• Neil Evans, Director of Environment and Neighbourhoods 

• Andrew Lingham, Waste Strategy and Policy Manager 

• Liz Behrens, Strategy and Development Manager, Waste Management 
 
In response to Members comments and questions, the following issues were 
discussed: 
 

• Collection of glass for recycling – there were several issues to consider 
including the move to fortnightly green waste collection, should it be 
collected with other dry recyclables and current market value.  There 
were also issues regarding the cost of processing and whether it could 
be recycled or just used as aggregate. 

• Recycling of energy efficient light bulbs – there was currently the facility 
to do this at Household Waste Sorting Sites. 

• Landfill costs were currently £56 per tonne with a gate fee of £24 per 
tonne.  In relation to the Local Authority Benchmarking information, 
Members recommended the inclusion of landfill costs as a comparable 
measurement.  

• That the areas for the fortnightly recycling and residual waste 
collections pilot scheme during 2012/13 had not yet been identified. 

• Recycling of food waste – the pilot carried out in Rothwell had been 
successful.  It was reported that over ten percent of waste sent to 
landfill was food waste.  The recycling pilot took cooked as well as 
uncooked waste. 

• The need to continue promoting the method of composting and 
publicise the Council’s existing scheme for providing compost bins. 

• That an update on the implementation of recommendations arising 
from the earlier Scrutiny Inquiry into Recycling needs to be brought to a 
future meeting. 

 
RESOLVED – That the report and discussion be noted. 

Page 4



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Monday, 13th February, 2012 

 

 
75 Car Parking Update  
 

The report of the Head of Scrutiny and Member Development provided 
Members with an update in relation to the Council’s car parking charges and 
provision as requested by the Board. 
 
The following were in attendance for this item: 
 

• Councillor M Dobson, Executive Member for Environmental Services 

• Neil Evans, Director of Environment and Neighbourhoods 

• Graham Wilson, Environmental Health Manager 

• Mark Jefford, Parking Manager 

• Robin Coghlan, Team Leader (Policy), City Development 
 
Members were informed that the Scrutiny Board (Sustainable Economy and 
Culture) was undertaking an Inquiry into travel movements within the City and 
whilst this did not make reference to car parking there would be opportunity to 
dovetail the findings of any separate review around car parking into this 
Inquiry. 
 
In response to Members comments and questions, the following issues were 
discussed: 
 

• In relation to Woodhouse Lane Car Park, 6 floors of capacity was 
closed during a period of repair and improvement works. 

• Price was not the main determining factor in influencing people where 
to park.  National research showed location and security were 
considered to be more important. 

• It was felt to be cost prohibitive to install ticket machines that accepted 
card payment. 

• The Council owned twenty six percent of car parks in Leeds and aimed 
to set prices slightly lower than privately owned car parks. 

• The long term policy of the Council was to develop distinct short stay 
and long stay car parks in the City.   

• Regulation of private car parks on undeveloped land to ensure physical 
and qualitative improvements.  

• Impact of the New Generation Transport and other major transport 
schemes. 

• Park and Ride schemes. 

• It was anticipated that the Car Parking Strategy would be taken to 
Executive Board around the middle of the year. 

 
RESOLVED –  
 

(1) That the report and discussion be noted. 
(2) That a Working Group be arranged to discuss further the approach 

of the Council in relation to Car Parking. 
 

Page 5



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Monday, 13th February, 2012 

 

76 Work Schedule  
 

The report of the Head of Scrutiny and Member Development detailed the 
Board’s work schedule.  Also attached were copies of recent Executive Board 
Minutes and a copy of the Forward Plan relating to the Board’s portfolio. 
 
Members were informed that there would be a meeting of the Fuel Poverty 
Working Group on Wednesday, 1 February at 10.00 a.m. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted 
 

77 Date and Time of Next Meeting  
 

Monday, 13 February 2012 at 10.00 a.m. (pre-meeting for all Members at 9.30 
a.m.) 
 
 
 

Page 6



 

 

Report of Director of Environment and Neighbourhoods 

Report to Scrutiny Board (Safer and Stronger Communities) 

Date: 13th February 2012 

Subject: Overview of Veolia Environmental Services pre-planning public 
consultation for the Recycling and Energy Recovery Facility  

Are specific electoral Wards affected?    Yes   No 

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s): 
Burmantofts and 
Richmond Hill 

Temple Newsam 

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration? 

  Yes   No 

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No 

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number: 

Appendix number: 

Summary of main issues  

1 On 2nd November 2011, the Executive Board appointed Veolia ES Aurora Limited 
(Veolia) as the preferred bidder to treat Leeds' residual household waste for the 
next 25 years.  This decision was considered by Scrutiny Board on 22nd 
November 2011, who requested regular updates on the progress of the project 
especially in relation to the public consultation on the future planning application. 

2 This report provides an overview of Veolia’s consultation activities undertaken to 
date, and details the proposed activities for February and March prior to the 
submission of their planning application in late Spring 2012.   

Recommendations 

3 Members of Scrutiny Board are recommended to: 

• Note and comment on Veolia’s approach to pre-planning public consultation, 
including the use of a range of methods to ensure the widest possible 
audience is reached, including hard to reach groups and individuals. 

 
Report author:  Kate Daly  

Tel:  2475980 

Agenda Item 7

Page 7



 

 

1 Purpose of this report 

1.1 The purpose of this report is to provide members of Scrutiny Board an overview of 
the consultation activities undertaken so far by Veolia, and the details of future 
planned consultation and engagement activities.    

1.2 These consultation activities relate to Veolia’s planning application for the 
Recycling and Energy Recovery Facility, which is due to be submitted in late 
Spring 2012.   

1.3 The over-riding aim of the consultation is to ensure that both the local community 
and other stakeholders have the opportunity to be informed about and influence 
Veolia’s proposals for the former wholesale markets site prior to the submission of 
their planning application.  This will help Veolia to identify the community’s issues, 
concerns and ideas, which may not have otherwise been considered and 
addressed within their planning application. 

1.4 As part of their planning application, Veolia will need to demonstrate to the 
Planning Authority how the findings of the public consultation has influenced their 
proposals, and where this has not been feasible, provide robust reasons for not 
doing so.    

2 Background information 

2.1 On 2nd November 2011, the Executive Board appointed Veolia as the preferred 
bidder to treat Leeds' residual household waste for the next 25 years.  This 
decision was considered by the Scrutiny Board on 22nd November 2011.   

2.2 The Preferred Bidder decision was based upon Veolia’s proposed technology, 
which is mechanical pre-treatment to extract recyclable materials, and the waste 
that is leftover is then burnt under controlled and safe conditions using proven 
Energy Recovery technology, to generate electricity and potentially heat should a 
suitable scheme come forward.   

3 Main issues 

3.1 The following provides an overall of the consultations acti
[...]
rity were 
satisfied on the key issues after attending the event.  

3.20 Veolia intend to repeat these drop-in sessions, with the aim to present the 
planning application in detail, including the results of the site exploration surveys, 
environmental impact assessments and traffic assessments.   

3.21 The exhibition materials at the second series of drop in sessions will include a 
model or computer generated fly-through of the facility.  Photomontages showing 
different views of the facility, which will be based upon the results of the recent 
crane survey, will also be on show.  Veolia are also aiming to produce 
impressions of the how the facility will look from nearby housing.  All the images 
will show the stack height as agreed with the Environment Agency. 

3.22 The changes that have been made to the proposals as a result of feedback from 
residents and the Community Liaison Group, will also be highlighted.  Along with 
how the concerns expressed during the initial consultation events have responded 
to or taken account within Veolia’s design.  

Community Liaison Group 

3.23 Veolia are in the process of forming a Community Liaison Group consisting of 
representatives of the local community, who can be involved in in-depth 
discussions about the project and will help Veolia understand local needs and 
opinions. 

3.24 An independent chair has been selected by Veolia (Professor John Tarrant, 
former Vice Chancellor of the University of Huddersfield), but the members of the 
group will confirm this appointment during their initial meetings.  Invitations to join 
the Group have been communicated via the residents mailing, press releases to 
local papers, and the drop-in exhibitions. 

3.25 The first meeting is scheduled for Thursday 2nd February. So far, Veolia have 
received 6 completed application forms with a number issued at the exhibitions 
outstanding. In total of 6 forms were sent out as results of direct contacts through 
the helpline or emails, and an additional 12 were issued at the exhibitions with 
freepost return envelopes.   

Page 11



 

 

3.26 It should be noted that Veolia are in regular email contact with NO2 Incinerator 
and they have been invited to join the liaison group. Veolia have twice contacted 
Friends of the Earth via their website, but have received no responses. 

Visits to Veolia’s Sheffield Energy Recovery Facility 

3.27 Veolia have provisionally planned visits to their Sheffield ERF for Tuesday 20th 
March 2012 for Councillors and for members of the Community Liaison Group, to 
see the site and hopefully talk to a member of the local community liaison group. 

Promoting Local Jobs 

3.28 Meetings have been arranged with Leeds University, Leeds City College and 
Leeds Building College to follow up letters of support supplied with Veolia’s bid, 
and develop training, apprenticeships and other initiatives to support the 
employment of local people. A meeting with the Council’s Employment and Skills 
Team is planned. 

Environment Interest Groups 

3.29 Veolia are due to present to the Leeds Environment Forum on Wednesday 8th 
February, and the Leeds Initiative Climate Change Partnership on Friday 2nd 
March. 

4 Corporate Considerations 

4.1 Consultation and Engagement  

4.1.1 During a pre-planning application meeting on 5th August 2011, Veolia have 
discussed and agreed their pre-planning consultation and engagement approach 
with the Local Planning Authority.  Veolia are in regular correspondence with the 
Local Planning Authority to discuss and clarify information relating to their future 
planning application. 

4.1.2 Veolia gave a presentation to Plans Panel East on Thursday 26th January when 
their approach to pre-planning consultation was outlined and discussed.     

4.1.3 Where possible, Veolia have also discussed their approach to community 
consultation with the local ward members, and have acted on their suggestions 
(for example, the drop in session venues). 

4.2 Equali
[...]
Yes   No 

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No 

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number: 

Appendix number: 

Summary of main issues  

1. At the request of the Scrutiny Board, the purpose of this report is to inform Members of 
the financial health of the Environment and Neighbourhoods Directorate after nine 
months of the financial year 2011/12.  

 
2. The attached information has been provided by the Directorate’s Head of Finance for 

the Board’s consideration. 
 
3. The Directorate’s Head of Finance has been invited to today’s meeting to present the 

attached information and address any further questions from the Board.  
 
Recommendations 
 
4. Members are asked to note the projected financial position of the Environment and 

Neighbourhoods Directorate after nine months of the financial year 2011/12. 
 

Background documents  

5. Report of the Director of Resources to Executive Board 10th February 2012.  Financial 
Health Monitoring 2011/12 – Month 9. 

 Report author:  Angela Brogden 

Tel:  24 74553 

Agenda Item 8

Page 21



Page 22

This page is intentionally left blank



ENVIRONMENT AND NEIGHBOURHOODS: 2011/12 BUDGET 
 

1.0 Introduction 
 

This report sets out the financial position for Environment and 
Neighbourhoods at Period 9.   

 
2.0 Overall Summary 
 

The projected position for Environment and Neighbourhoods Directorate is an 
overspend of £1.511m, which is £0.06m lower than the previous position 
reported to Executive Board. 
 

3.0 Explanation of the Projected Overspend  
 
Staffing +£1,849k 
 
The cost of staff in managing workforce change following the implementation 
of restructures is £774k and slippage in the implementation of a number of 
restructures within the Directorate will result in a net variation of £352k.  
 
Within Refuse Collection, ongoing route support and attendance being slightly 
above the budgeted target is proj
[...]
 hire and will save 
(£164k) across the Environmental Services Division. 
 

 
 Transfer Payments (£948k) 

 
A delegated decision report  has been approved by the Director of 
Environment and Neighbourhoods to implement the change in funding from 
Housing Benefit rather than Supporting People for support charges in 
Sheltered Housing. This commenced on the 7th November 2011.  The 
forecast last month assumed this would be implemented in October, therefore 
due to slippage the actual saving realized is £51k less than last month. 
 

 Income + £823k   
 

Car Parking income is currently projected to be £622k short of the budget 
overall. This variation can be explained by a combination of further reductions 
in PCN numbers £170k and on and off street fee income £352k. A delay in the 
identification of appropriate spaces to convert from short stay to long stay  
results in a further variation of £100k.  
 
Income in Waste Management is anticipated to be £203k below budget as a 
result of a variation in the price received for recycled glass, lower gas 
generation at Gamblethorpe landfill site. 
 
Variations in charges to capital schemes are offset primarily by additional 
income receivable from the Future Jobs Fund (net saving of £27k). 

 

Page 24



 

   

Housing Revenue Account (HRA)  
 

Summary  
 

At the end of Period 9 the HRA is projecting a surplus of £1,309k. This is a movement 
of £434k from the position reported at Period 8 and is primarily due to the requirement 
to correctly reflect the allocation of costs between the General Fund and the HRA. 
This has resulted in an increased recharge of £476k which has been offset by a 
projected net increase of £45k in income from shops, service charges and dwelling 
rents.  
 

Key variances from 2011/12 budget - Income 
 

£2.4m of additional rental income is projected from dwellings and miscellaneous 
properties. This is in line with the projection at Period 8. The additional income is as a 
result of void leve
[...]
vement) 
 

Council Business 
Plan 

Council July 2013 Via Executive 
Board, all 
Scrutiny Boards 

Report to be issued to the 
decision maker with the agenda 
for the meeting 
 

Assistant Chief 
Executive (Policy, 
Planning and 
Improvement) 

Safer and Stronger 
Communities Plan 
(includes Safer and 
Stronger 
Communities City 
Priority Plan) 
 

Council July 2013 Via Executive 
Board, Scrutiny 
Board (Safer and 
Stronger 
Communities), 
Leeds Initiative 
Board, Safer and 
Stronger 
Communities 
Partnership Board 

Report to be issued to the 
decision maker with the agenda 
for the meeting 
 

Director of 
Environment and 
Neighbourhoods 

NOTES: 
The Council’s Constitution, in Article 4, defines those plans and strategies which make up the Budget and Policy Framework. Details of the 
consultation process are published in the Council’s Forward Plan as required under the Budget and Policy Framework.  
 
Full Council ( a meeting of all Members of Council) are responsible for the adoption of the Budget and Policy Framework. 

P
age 60


	Agenda
	6 Minutes - 16 January 2012
	7 Overview of Veolia Environmental Services pre-planning public consultation for the RERF
	appendix 2 - Veolia Introductory Leaflet

	8 Financial Health Monitoring 2011/12 - Environment and Neighbourhoods Directorate
	a - P9 Report
	b - Scrutiny - HRA Narrative - Period 9
	c - Scrutiny P9

	9 Work Schedule
	appendix 1 - work schedule
	execmins4jan12
	appendix 3 - Forward Plan - Safer and Stronger Communities Feb




Minutes of the meeting


Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Monday, 12th March, 2012 

 

SCRUTINY BOARD (SAFER AND STRONGER COMMUNITIES) 
 

MONDAY, 13TH FEBRUARY, 2012 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor B Anderson in the Chair 

 Councillors P Grahame, R Grahame, 
K Groves, J Hardy, P Harrand, G Hyde, 
J Jarosz, J Marjoram, C Townsley,and 
G Wilkinson 

 
 
 

78 Declarations of Interest  
 

Councillor G Hyde declared a personal interest in Agenda Item 8, Financial 
Health Monitoring, due to his position as a Director with the East North East 
Homes ALMO. 
 
Councillor G Wilkinson declared a personal interest in Agenda Item 8, 
Financial Health Monitoring, due to his position as a Director with the East 
North East Homes ALMO. 
 
Councillor J Hardy declared a personal interest in Agenda Item 8, Financial 
Health Monitoring, due to his position as a Director with the West North West 
Homes ALMO. 

 
Councillor R Graham declared a personal interest in Agenda Item 8, Financial 
Health Monitoring, due to his position as a Director with the East North East 
Homes ALMO and a member of the Swarcliffe PFI Partnership Forum. 
 
Councillor P Grahame declared a personal interest in Agenda Item 8, 
Financial Health Monitoring, having chaired the Swarcliffe PFI Partnership 
Forum. 
 

79 Apologies for Absence and Notification of Substitutes  
 

Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillors J Marjoram 
and N Walshaw.  Councillor P Grahame was in attendance as substitute for 
Councillor N Walshaw and Councillor G Wilkinson was in attendance as a 
substitute for Councillor J Marjoram. 
 

80 Minutes - 16 January 2012  
 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 16th January 2012 be 
confirmed as a correct record. 

 
81 Overview of Veolia Environmental Services pre-planning public 

consultation for the RERF  
 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Monday, 12th March, 2012 

 

In November 2011, the Executive Board appointed Veolia ES Aurora Limited 
as the preferred bidder to treat Leeds’ residual household waste for the next 
25 years.   The report of the Director of Environment and Neighbourhoods 
provided the Scrutiny Board with an overview of Veolia’s consultation 
activities undertaken to date and also the proposed activities for February and 
March prior to the submission of their planning application for the Recycling 
and Energy Recovery Facility, which is due to be submitted in late Spring 
2012. 

 
The following were in attendance for this item: 
 

• Andrew Lingham, Waste Strategy and Policy Manager 
• John O’Sullivan, Project Director, Veolia Environmental Services 
• Peter Scholes, Managing Director, Urban Mines 
 
The Chair reported that Councillor Mark Dobson, Executive Member for 
Environmental Services, was unable to attend the meeting due to a recent 
family bereavement.  Scrutiny Board Members therefore passed on their 
condolences to Councillor Dobson and his family.   
 
In response to Members comments and questions, the following issues were 
discussed: 
 

• The Scrutiny Board acknowledged the efforts made by Veolia to publicise 
information about the proposal and also engage with local residents. This 
included the development of a website (www.veolia.co.uk/Leeds); mail out 
of leaflets and flyers to 11,500 residents; a free telephone help line, an 
enquiry e-mail address; drop-in sessions; political briefings and 
presentations at Community Forum meetings. 

• Despite such publicity, Members were disappointed to note that the drop-
in sessions in January only received around 85 visitors.  A brief analysis of 
the completed feedback forms from these sessions was tabled at the 
meeting for Members’ information. However, it was noted that there was a 
broader body of consultation feedback in relation to this initial phase of the 
consultation that could be made available. 

• Members sought further clarification of the types of issues raised by 
visitors at the drop-in sessions.  

• Particular reference was made to the health impacts surrounding the 
proposal.  Members acknowledged that an Environmental Impact 
Assessment will need be conducted in support of the planning application.  
As part of the planning consultation, input will be required from the 
Environment Agency and the Leeds Primary Care Trust. 

• During the meeting, Councillor R Grahame provided the Chair with a copy 
of the Environmental Statement for the Knostrop Clinical Waste 
Incinerator, prepared by Environmental Resources Ltd in May 1991, and 
requested that a copy be forwarded onto the Waste Strategy and Policy 
Manager following the meeting. 

• Reference was made to the Community Liaison Group, established to help 
Veolia understand local needs and opinions.  The first meeting of this 
group was held on 2nd February.  It was noted that this group will 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Monday, 12th March, 2012 

 

determine its own membership and is already made up of representatives 
from various community groups.  The Scrutiny Board requested details of 
the current membership. 

• It was acknowledged that Veolia are in regular email contact with NO2 
Incinerator and they have already been invited to join the Community 
Liaison Group.  Veolia also contacted Friends of the Earth via their website 
and the Council’s Leeds Friends of the Earth contact via email, but had 
received no responses. 

• Members acknowledged that a further round of intensive consultation was 
planned for March which would provide greater detail on the proposals, 
including the results of the site exploration surveys, environmental impact 
assessments and traffic assessments. 

 
RESOLVED –  

 
(1) That the report and discussion be noted. 
(2) That a further update on the consultation process be provided to  

  Scrutiny for information prior to the submission of the planning  
  application. 
 

82 Financial Health Monitoring 2011/12 - Environment and Neighbourhoods 
Directorate  

 
The report of the Head of Scrutiny and Member Development informed 
Members of the financial health of the Environment and Neighbourhoods 
Directorate after nine months of the financial year 2011/12. 
 
Richard Ellis, Head of Finance, Environment and Neighbourhoods, was in 
attendance for this item. 
 
In response to Members comments and questions, the following issues were 
discussed: 
 

• Members sought clarification around the projected recycling rates. 
• It was reported that due to a short slippage in implementing the change in 
funding from Housing Benefit rather than Supporting People for support 
charges in Sheltered Housing, the actual saving realised was £948K 
(£51K less than projected the previous month). 

• Further clarification was sought regarding funding for a post to manage 
Swarcliffe environmental works (£24k) and also the details of this 
particular post. 

• Reference was made to Government funding grants being made available 
to improve shop frontages.  However, it was noted that such funding would 
need be accessed by the businesses themselves.  

• Members acknowledged that the views expressed by Scrutiny on the initial 
2012/13 budget proposals had been taken into account by the Executive 
Board when it considered the budget proposals at its meeting on 10th 
February 2012. 

 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Monday, 12th March, 2012 

 

RESOLVED – That the financial health monitoring report in relation to month 
9 and discussion be noted. 
 
 

83 Work Schedule  
 

The report of the Head of Scrutiny and Member Development detailed the 
Board’s work schedule.  Also attached were copies of recent Executive Board 
Minutes and a copy of the Forward Plan relating to the Board’s portfolio. 
 
As part of the work schedule, Members were asked to note the forthcoming 
working group meetings: 
 

• Inquiry into Private Rented Sector Housing – Wednesday 22nd 
February 2012 at 10 am 

• Review of Health & Safety and Food Safety Regulatory Services – 
Monday 5th March 2012 at 1 pm 

• Inquiry into Fuel Poverty – Tuesday 6th March 2012 at 10 am 
 
RESOLVED –  That the report and discussion be noted 
 
 

84 Date and Time of Next Meeting  
 

Monday, 12th March 2012 at 10.00 a.m. (pre-meeting for all Members at 9.30 
a.m.) 
 
 
 
 


